

The regular meeting of the Board of County Road Commissioners of Newaygo County was called to order by Chairman Gonyon at 8:00 am on Thursday, March 11th, 2021 at the road commission offices.

Commissioners present Bill Gonyon, Douglas Harmon and Louis J. Meeuwenberg

Also present: Manager Derek Wawczyk and Clerk, Kristin Dronchi

Motion by Commissioner Meeuwenberg and supported by Commissioner Harmon to approve the minutes of the regular meeting on February 17th with a spelling correction. Motion carried.

Motion by Commissioner Harmon and supported by Commissioner Meeuwenberg to approve vendor checks from #63150 to #63165 and ACH vendor payments from #elect10672 to #elect10705 in the amount of \$146,622.85 and payroll checks from #58430 to #58444 in the amount of \$101,967.18 for March 5th, 2021. Motion carried.

No one was present for public comment.

8:00 a.m. – Public Hearing Open

Ashland Township

- ❖ Croswell Ave. starting at 104th St. and going approx. 200 ft. past Maple Dr. and approx. 200 ft. of Maple Dr. (total project approx. 0.6 mile) – grub, grade, gravel & pave

Croton Township

- ❖ Island View Dr. between M-82 and 80th St. (approx. 0.5 mile) – crush, shape & pave

Residents were present for the public hearing to get their questions answered. Discussions took place regarding the projects.

Bid Opening: Asphalt Paving, 22A Gravel, Limestone, Patch, Culverts

Asphalt Paving:

LOCATIONS -	MI PAVING & MATERIALS	MI PAVING & MATERIALS	RIETH-RILEY PRICE	RIETH-RILEY	Superior Asphalt PRICE	Superior Asphalt	Elmers PRICE	Elmers
	PRICE PER TON	Total Contract	PER TON	Total Contract	PER TON	Total Contract	PER TON	Total Contract
CROTON TOWNSHIP								
Island View Dr. between M-82 and 80th St.								
approximately 0.5 mile Crush, Shape & Pave approximately 1,200 tons								
			Surface Mixture: MDOT HMA, LVSP Mix tier 1 MDOT spec.					
	\$76.83	\$92,196.00	\$69.40	\$83,280.00	\$65.15	\$78,180.00	no bid	no bid
Pulverizing: approx. 7,000 sq. yds. with an approx. thickness 3" of 4 inches. Grading and rolling provided by NCRC. NCRC shall provide traffic control during pulverizing.	\$0.62	\$4,340.00	\$0.70	\$4,900.00	\$0.60	\$4,200.00	\$0.64	\$4,480.00
		\$96,536.00		\$88,180.00		\$82,380.00		
Croton Rd. from Newaygo City Limits to Muskegon River								
approximately 6.0 miles Crush, Shape, Widen, and Pave approximately 12,000 tons with some valley gutter								
			Surface Mixture: MDOT HMA, LVSP Mix tier 1 MDOT spec.					
	\$75.91	\$910,920.00	\$62.57	\$750,840.00	\$60.00	\$720,000.00	no bid	no bid
Pulverizing: approx. 95,000 sq. yds. with an approx. thickness 3" of 4 inches. Grading and rolling provided by NCRC. NCRC shall provide	\$0.47	\$44,650.00	\$0.45	\$42,750.00	\$0.42	\$39,900.00	\$0.377	\$35,815.00

traffic control during pulverizing.

Milling:

approx. 3,000 sq. yds.

NCRC will haul millings
NCRC will compact and grade

\$0.92	\$2,760.00	\$1.10	\$3,300.00	\$1.09	\$3,270.00	\$2.00	\$6,000.00
\$958,330.00		\$796,890.00		\$763,170.00			

TOTAL BID FOR CROTON TOWNSHIP:	\$1,054,866.00	\$885,070.00	\$845,550.00	
---------------------------------------	-----------------------	---------------------	---------------------	--

BARTON TOWNSHIP
Beech Ave.
between 13 Mile & 16 Mile Rd.

Surface Mixture: HMA, 5E1 tier 1 MDOT spec.

approximately 3.0 miles

Wedge approximately 300 tons

\$130.43	\$39,129.00	\$88.40	\$26,520.00	no bid	no bid	no bid	no bid
----------	-------------	---------	-------------	--------	--------	--------	--------

ASHLAND TOWNSHIP
Croswell Ave.
north of 104th and part of Maple

Surface Mixture: MDOT HMA, LVSP Mix tier 1 MDOT spec.

approximately 0.6 mile

Pave approximately 1,500 tons with some valley gutter

\$75.82	\$113,730.00	\$76.20	\$114,300.00	\$63.00	\$94,500.00	no bid	no bid
---------	--------------	---------	--------------	---------	-------------	--------	--------

Asphalt Bids will be reviewed and awarded at the March 24th board meeting.

Culvert Bids

BIDDER	size	gauge	CMP	smooth interior dual wall corrugated pipe - plain end	PLASTIC	smooth interior dual wall corrugated pipe - bell & spigot	double bell snap coupler
			price per foot	no bid	no bid	no bid	
ST. REGIS CULVERT, INC. Prices firm 30 days from bid date 2 ft. wide bands = 2.5 x's per foot price lifting lugs = \$50 each	12"	16	Galv. \$11.10	no bid	no bid	no bid	no bid
	15"	16	\$13.40				
	18"	16	\$16.70				
	24"	16	\$21.24				
	36"	14	\$40.27				
	48"	12	\$77.00				
	60"	12	\$96.80				
	72"	12 3x1	\$126.83				

BIDDER	size	gauge	CMP	smooth interior dual wall corrugated pipe - plain end	PLASTIC	smooth interior dual wall corrugated pipe - bell & spigot	double bell snap coupler
			price per foot	no bid	no bid	no bid	
ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY	12"		no bid	\$4.95	\$4.95	\$4.95	\$75.00
	15"			\$6.37	\$6.37	\$6.37	\$108.00
	18"			\$9.19	\$9.19	\$9.19	\$195.00
	24"			\$15.56	\$15.56	\$15.56	\$260.00
	36"			\$25.20	\$25.20	\$25.20	\$883.00
	48"			\$44.10	\$44.10	\$44.10	\$1,092.00
	60"			\$78.75	\$78.75	\$78.75	\$2,271.00
	72"			no bid	no bid	no bid	no bid

BIDDER	CMP			PLASTIC		
	size	gauge	price per foot	smooth interior dual wall corrugated pipe - plain end	smooth interior dual wall corrugated pipe - bell & spigot	double bell snap coupler
ADS	12"		no bid	\$4.95	\$4.95	\$75.00
Min. order of \$3500 to avoid drop charge net 30 days	15"			\$6.37	\$6.37	\$108.00
	18"			\$9.19	\$9.19	\$195.00
	24"			\$15.56	\$15.56	\$260.00
	36"			\$25.20	\$25.20	\$883.00
	48"			\$44.10	\$44.10	\$1,092.00
	60"			\$78.25	\$78.25	\$2,271.00
	72"			no bid	no bid	no bid

BIDDER	CMP			PLASTIC		
	size	gauge	price per foot	smooth interior dual wall corrugated pipe - plain end	smooth interior dual wall corrugated pipe - bell & spigot	double bell snap coupler
JENSEN BRIDGE AND SUPPLY	12"	16	\$12.57	no bid	no bid	no bid
Prices firm for 30 days Terms: 1%, 10 net No delivery charge	15"	16	\$15.41			
	18"	16	\$18.54			
	24"	16	\$24.55			
	36"	14	\$44.98			
	48"	12	\$62.12			
	60"	10	\$104.83			
	72"	10	\$127.88			

BIDDER	CMP			PLASTIC		
	size	gauge	price per foot	smooth interior dual wall corrugated pipe - plain end	smooth interior dual wall corrugated pipe - bell & spigot	double bell snap coupler
CADILLAC CULVERT	12"	16	\$8.25	no bid	no bid	no bid
Price includes full truck delivery anything less = freight charges Prices firm for 60 days	15"	16	\$10.20			
	18"	16	\$12.20			
	24"	16	\$16.20			
	36"	14	\$31.00			
	48"	12	\$56.40			
	60"	12	\$99.00			
	72"	12	\$118.75			

BIDDER	CMP			PLASTIC		
	size	gauge	price per foot	smooth interior dual wall corrugated pipe - plain end	smooth interior dual wall corrugated pipe - bell & spigot	double bell snap coupler
CORE AND MAIN	12"		\$4.95	\$4.95 per ft.	\$4.95 per ft.	\$75.00
	15"		\$6.37	\$6.37 per ft.	\$6.37 per ft.	\$108.00
	18"		\$9.19	\$9.19 per ft.	\$9.19 per ft.	\$195.00
	24"		\$15.56	\$15.56 per ft.	\$15.56 per ft.	\$260.00
	36"		\$25.20	\$25.20 per ft.	\$25.20 per ft.	\$883.00
	48"		\$44.10	\$44.10 per ft.	\$44.10 per ft.	\$1,092.00
	60"		\$78.75	\$78.75 per ft.	\$78.75 per ft.	\$2,271.00
	72"		no bid	no bid	no bid	no bid

BIDDER	size	gauge	CMP	price per foot
KRENN TIMBER BRIDGE, INC.				
			TREATED SYP BRIDGE PLANKING	\$4,669.09 /MBM
			TIMBER BOX CULVERT	\$6,980.32 /MBM
			TRANSVERSE DECK 4", 6" 8"	\$7,717.33 /MBM
			TREATED BRIDGE AND SALT STORAGE TIMBERS	\$6,329.94 /MBM
			PANELIZED BRIDGE DECKS, LONGITUDINAL TO 12"	\$7,370.49 /MBM
			PANELIZED BRIDGE DECKS, LONGITUDINAL TO 14"	\$7,977.47 /MBM
			PANELIZED BRIDGE DECKS, LONGITUDINAL TO 16"	\$7,977.47 /MBM
			PANELIZED BRIDGE DECKS, LONGITUDINAL TO 18"	\$8,497.74 /MBM
			PANELIZED BRIDGE DECKS, LONGITUDINAL TO 20"	\$9,711.70 /MBM
			HARDWARE	\$15.48 /LBS

Discussions took place regarding the culvert bids. The Low bid for CMP culvert material was an incomplete bid. Motion was made by Commissioner Meeuwenberg and supported by Commissioner Harmon to accept management recommendations and award CMP Culvert Material to Cadillac Culvert and to award plastic culvert material to all, however use the low bid deemed by management to be in the best interest of the Newaygo County Road Commission pending availability and project schedule. Motion carried.

22A Gravel – Various Locations

LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES	PRICE PER CUBIC YARD							
	L&D Carey		Verplank Trucking		Rieth Riley		Marjo Construction	
	price per yard	Total Contract	price per yard	Total Contract	price per yard	Total Contract	price per yard	Total Contract
ASHLAND TOWNSHIP								
Croswell Ave. north of 104th and part of Maple								
approximately 0.6 mile								
approximately 1,500 cu. yards	\$15.68	\$23,520.00	\$26.25	\$39,375.00	\$23.40	\$35,100.00	\$21.39	\$32,085.00

CROTON TOWNSHIP								
Island View Dr. between M-82 and 80th St.								
approximately 0.5 mile								
approximately 1,000 cu. yards	\$16.40	\$16,400.00	\$26.25	\$26,250.00	\$20.80	\$20,800.00	\$19.47	\$19,470.00

LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES	Alpine Contracting, LLC		Thunder Transport		Yellow Rose Transport	
	price per yard	Total Contract	price per yard	Total Contract	price per ton	Total Contract
ASHLAND TOWNSHIP						
Croswell Ave. north of 104th and part of Maple						
approximately 0.6 mile						
approximately 1,500 cu. yards	\$19.50	\$29,250.00	\$24.00	\$36,000.00	2,250 Tons	\$28,125.00
CROTON TOWNSHIP						
Island View Dr. between M-82 and 80th St.						
approximately 0.5 mile						
approximately 1,000 cu. yards	\$19.50	\$19,500.00	\$26.00	\$26,000.00	1,500 Tons	\$18,750.00

Motion was made by Commissioner Harmon and supported by Commissioner Meeuwenberg to award low bid per Township, pending testing, availability and in the best interest of the Road Commission. Motion carried

Limestone

	L & D CAREY		YELLOW ROSE		VERPLANK		RIETH-RILEY		Stoneco of MI	
	Price per ton	Total Contract	Price per ton	Total Contract	Price per ton	Total Contract	Price per ton	Total Contract	Price per ton	Total Contract
Garfield Township										
Croswell Ave. between 72nd St. & 80th St.										
approx. 1.0 mile										
approx. 4,200 tons										
Dolematic Limestone	\$21.20	\$89,040.00	\$21.25	\$89,250.00	\$22.07	\$92,694.00	\$23.95	\$100,590.00	\$27.75	\$116,550.00
Port Inland Limestone	\$25.40	\$106,680.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$23.45	\$98,490.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

Wisteria Ave. between Luce Ave. & Croswell Ave.

approx. 1.3 miles

approx. 5,000 tons

Dolematic Limestone	\$21.20	\$106,000.00	\$21.25	\$106,250.00	\$22.07	\$110,350.00	\$24.45	\$122,250.00	\$27.75	\$138,750.00
Port Inland Limestone	\$25.40	\$127,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$23.95	\$119,750.00		\$0.00

TOTAL BID FOR GARFIELD TOWNSHIP:

Dolematic Limestone	\$195,040.00	\$195,500.00	\$203,044.00	\$222,840.00	\$255,300.00
Port Inland Limestone	\$233,680.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$218,240.00	\$0.00

Motion made by Commissioner Harmon and supported by Commissioner Gonyon to accept low bid LD Carey for Dolematic Limestone. Motion carried.

Patch

BIDDER	WHITE CLOUD CP6 PRICE PER TON	NEWAYGO CP6 PRICE PER TON	WHITE CLOUD CP7 PRICE PER TON	NEWAYGO CP7 PRICE PER TON
LAKELAND ASPHALT CORP.	\$ 94.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 95.00
<i>*min delivery 50 tns</i>				
ACE-SAGINAW PAVING CO.	no bid	no bid	\$ 98.00	\$ 98.00
<i>*min delivery 50 tns</i>				
SUPERIOR ASPHALT INC	no bid	no bid	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00
<i>*min delivery 20 tns</i>				

Motion was made by Commissioner Harmon and supported by Commissioner Meeuwenberg to award to accept management's recommendation and award to low bid for Lakeland Asphalt for CP6 & CP7. Motion carried.

Award Road-side Mowing Bid from February 17th

COUNTY ROAD SIDE MOWING

COMPANY	TWO SWATHS WIDE	ONE SWATH WIDE	CLEAR VISION AREAS
WOLF CREEK LANDSCAPE	\$ 92.50	\$ 44.50	\$ 53.00
ALPINE TREE SERVICE	\$ 95.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 60.00
J. JABLONSKI & SONS	\$ 119.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 50.00

** \$66.00 if they have to come back for gravels

STATE HIGHWAY ROAD SIDE MOWING

COMPANY	TWO SWATHS WIDE	ONE SWATH WIDE	CLEAR VISION AREAS
KINDY FARMS	\$ 90.00	NO BID	\$ 43.56
WOLF CREEK LANDSCAPE	\$ 92.50	\$ 44.50	\$ 53.00
ALPINE TREE SERVICE	\$ 95.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 60.00
J. JABLONSKI & SONS	\$ 119.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 50.00

Motion was made by Commissioner Harmon and supported by Commissioner Meeuwenberg to accept management recommendations and award the State Highway Road Side Mowing to low bid Kindy Farms and award the County Road Side Mowing to 2nd low bid Alpine Tree Service. Motion carried.

Kristin reported that contracts with Everett Township needed to be signed and approved:

- Wedge and Overlay Larch between 8th and 20th

Motion was made by Commissioner Meeuwenberg and supported by Commissioner Harmon to accept Everett Township's request to carry forward 50% of the project into 2022 and to approve the contract. Motion carried.

- Grade, Gravel and Pave 32nd between M-37 and Walnut

Motion was made by Commissioner Harmon and supported by Commissioner Meeuwenberg to approve contract with Everett Township. Motion carried.

Kristin reported that Resolution #NCRC-003-010-21 needs to be approved and signed authorizing Clerk and Chairman to sign contract with MDOT for Newcosta Avenue over the Little Muskegon River. Motion was made by Commissioner Harmon and supported by Commissioner Meeuwenberg to approve Resolution #NCRC-003-010-21. Motion carried.

Kristin presented Resolution #NCRC-03-009-21, a Resolution Condemning some of the covid closure orders issued by Michigan Governor. Discussions took place regarding the resolution. No action was taken.

Kristin reported on cybersecurity assessment and training for the road commission through the MiDeal Program. Kristin reported that CyberForce|Q has presented a year cybersecurity program through the MiDeal Program for \$6500 annual fee. After the year

NCRC will have a cybersecurity incident plan and a task list of what needs to be improved. Motion was made by Commissioner Meeuwenberg and supported by Commissioner Harmon to move forward with the CyberForce|Q cybersecurity assessment and one year program. Motion carried.

Derek reported that he and Kelly met with Consumers to discuss the 30% plans on Hard Dam project. Derek reported that they were able to include our county engineer in the conversations as well. He doesn't foresee this project starting in the next few years like originally planned.

Derek reported that he and Kelly attended the pre-con meeting for the Newcosta Bridge project and that should start in May.

Derek reported that he has been made aware of new funds that the Rural Task Force will be receiving due to Covid Relief. The task force will be holding a meeting to get those funds obligated. Derek reported that Commission on Aging has approached him and would like part of the rural task force funding for a project as well.

Derek reported that he has been subpoenaed in another court case. Both court cases are jury trials and have been postponed due to covid.

Derek reported that the start date for the 14 Mile bridge project over McDuffee Creek will begin on March 22nd or 29th pending weight restrictions being lifted.

Derek reported that he had a virtual meeting with Trout Unlimited and the Forest Service to talk about the past project at Bigelow and future projects for 2021.

Derek reported that MCRSCIP will be here on April 12th to do training with all the new employees.

Discussions took place regarding the budget and cashflow. Derek reported he would like to bid out a new plow truck and 2 new foremen trucks. Board had no objection.

Discussions took place regarding upcoming primary projects to schedule into the cash flow budget for the current fiscal year.

Derek reported that weight restrictions are on and NCRC is actively patrolling along with the motor carrier officers from the State Police and Sheriff Department.

Derek reported that he attended the Troy Township meeting and they are very happy with the service the road commission has been providing.

Public Hearing Closed: 9:45 am

Commissioner Meeuwenberg reported that he would not be physically present for the April 14th board meeting but will be available via teleconferencing.

Discussions took place regarding Kristin's maternity leave.

Meeting adjourned at 9:50 a.m.

William Gonyon, Chairman

Kristin Dronchi, Clerk